
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: 

Councillors: David Wisinger, Marion Bateman, 
Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

16 May 2018

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 23RD MAY, 2018 at 1.00 PM 
to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 
2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 23RD MAY 2018

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1  057056 - R Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley. 
(Pages 9 - 26)

6.2  058124 - R Outline Application for the Erection of a Dwelling at Bayonne, Hafod Road, 
Gwernaffield. (Pages 27 - 36)

6.3  055798 - A Reserved Matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) 
Required by Condition No. 2 of Outline Planning Permission Ref:  051831 
at Station Yard, Corwen Road, Coed Talon. (Pages 37 - 50)

6.4  057943 - A Outline Application for the Erection of Single Storey Dwelling to the Rear 
of Acrefield at Acrefield, Erw Ffynnon, Queen Street, Treuddyn. (Pages 51 
- 60)

6.5  058024 - A Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to Form House in Multiple 
Occupation at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton. (Pages 61 - 70)

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Appeal Decision

6.6  056335 Appeal by Mold Golf Club Against the Decision of Flintshire County 
Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Removal of Condition No. 1 
Attached to Planning Permission Ref:  052686 to Allow Permanent 
Retention of Protective Net Barrier at Mold Golf Club, Cilcain Road, 
Pantymwyn - ALLOWED. (Pages 71 - 76)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 APRIL 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 25 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Derek Butler, David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers and Neville Phillips

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, David Evans, 
Kevin Hughes, Richard Lloyd and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Glyn Banks - for Agenda Item 6.1 (057971)
Councillor Tony Sharps - for Agenda Item 6.2 (057919)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Service Manager - Strategy; 
Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior Solicitor and Democratic 
Services Officers

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item 6.1 (057971), Councillor Glyn Banks - who was speaking 
as local Member - declared a personal interest as he was a Board Member of 
NEW Homes.

On agenda item 6.2 (057919), Councillor Marion Bateman declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest as she was a member of Northop Church, and 
would leave the room prior to the debate and vote.

76. LATE OBSERVATIONS

None were received.

77. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 28 March 2018 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



78. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that the 
following item was recommended for deferral, to enable a revised report to be 
submitted to the next available meeting.  This would take account of issues 
arising since publication of the agenda.

Agenda Item 6.3 ‘Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to form 
House in Multiple Occupation at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton (058024)

Councillor Dunbar moved the deferral which was seconded and agreed by 
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item 6.3 be deferred to the next available meeting of the Committee 
for the reason stated.

79. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

80. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were five members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 25 APRIL 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057971 Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Residential 
Development for 27 No. 
Dwellings and Associated 
Gardens and Car Parking at 
Llys Dewi, Penyffordd, 
Holywell

Mr. D. Halliday (on behalf of the 
applicant) spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Glyn Banks, as local 
Member, also spoke in favour of 
the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation.

057919 Northop Hall 
Community 
Council

Change of Use of Dwelling to 
House in Multiple Occupation 
at Wellfield Farm, Village 
Road, Northop Hall

Rev. Dr. R. Hainsworth 
(applicant) spoke in support of 
the application.

Councillor Tony Sharps, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Marion Bateman, who 
had declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, did not speak 
on the item and left the room prior 
to the debate, returning after the 
Committee had determined the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation.

058024 Broughton and 
Bretton 
Community 

Change of Use and Extension 
to Dwelling to form House in 
Multiple Occupation at 46 

- That the item be deferred to enable a 
revised report to be submitted to the 
next available meeting.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Council Gladstone Road, Broughton

APPEAL NOTED

057109 Appeal by Mr. Glyn Jones 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Erection of One 
Dwelling at Serengeti, 
Gorsedd, Holywell - 
DISMISSED

P
age 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23RD MAY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER OF PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
& ECONOMY

SUBJECT: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMEN
[...]
ultation
Responses to Publicity

Page 22



Contact Officer: James Beattie
Telephone: (01352) 703262
Email: james.e.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



El Sub Sta

M
A

R
B

U
R

Y

Brunswick Park

D
R

IV
E

H
IG

H
F

IE
L

D

WESTBROOK

Issues

CLOSE

BRAMBLE

D
R

IV
E

MEG'S LANE

W
E

S
T

 V
IE

W

SOUTH VIEW

27

2

1

40
42

1

W
in

d
yrid

g
e

51 49

M
ae

sb
ury

5957

E
lg

in

A
rfryn

A
sh

1
6

2

29

5

7

3

21

28

1

16

2

33

41

1

9

28

48

13

1
0

2
0

6

4

7

7

1
2

Ty-Isa

Tir Coed

1
1

54

50

1

1
5

1
6

1
0

1
3

2

6

3

1

65

5

5660

1

Bryn Scenic Tryfan

Derw

1
7

8

2

Way

B
rookside

39

22

C
lasem

ont

1
3

1
3

78

79

El S
ub

 S
ta

24

1

49

Planning, Environment & Economy
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2017.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:2500

SJ 2863

57056

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

BUCKLEY

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT
& ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 
A DWELLING AT BAYONNE, HAFOD MOOR, 
GWERNAFFIELD.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058124

APPLICANT: MR & MRS JONES 

SITE: BAYONNE,
HAFOD ROAD, GWERNAFFIELD 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

28TH FEBRUARY 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MS A.J. DAVIES-COOKE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

GWERNAFFIELD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBER REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES 

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

This is an outline application for the erection of a single dwellinghouse 
on land at Bayonne, Hafod Moor, Gwernaffield. The site is located 
outside settlement boundaries, and is within both the open 
countryside and the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty.

With regards to the proposed location, the application is not for a 
proven local housing need and it is not considered to be infill 
development as part of a continuous line of built up frontages. The 
proposal represents unjustified development which will have a 
significant detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.2



1.03

the countryside and, would not maintain or enhance the natural 
beauty of the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. The principle of development is therefore contrary to 
Policies STR1, GEN3, L2, HSG4 and HSG5 of the Flintshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

The recommendation is to refuse planning permission.  

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
THE FOLLOWING REASONS

2.01

2.02

If allowed, the proposed dwelling would be located in the open 
countryside, whereby there is a general presumption against 
development of this nature that is not intended or required to meet a 
local housing need or the essential need of farm and forestry workers, 
thereby contrary to Policies STR1, GEN3, HSG4 and HSG5 of the 
Adopted Flintshire Unitary Development Plan and relevant guidance 
in Planning Policy Wales and TAN 6. 

The proposal represents unjustified non-essential development in the 
open countryside, which does not maintain or enhance the natural 
beauty of the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty and is therefore contrary to Policy L2 of the Adopted 
Flintshire Unitary Development. 

3.00 CONS
[...]
 similar form, scale and alignment, with frontage access 
obtained from the lane. The site could appear as ‘infill’ development, 
as it would not materially extend the existing cluster of dwellings into 
the open countryside per se. However, it is not considered that the 
site forms part of an otherwise continuously built up frontage and is 
not surrounded by largely developed land. Consequently, the site 
would not represent as an infill site. 

UDP policy GEN3 Development in the Open Countryside states in 
criterion b). that “small scale infill development comprising of one or 
two housing unit(s) within a clearly identified group of dwellings may 
be permitted where the proposal would satisfy the requirements of 
policy HSG5”. Policy HSG5 goes on to state that such housing should 
meet a “proven local housing need” and then defines the nature of 
such need in its reasoned justification. The application is clearly not 
for an identified “local need” but for private market housing. In 
addition, the application does not meet the tests of criterion a). of the 
policy i.e. “comprises a small gap which is not an important 
landscape, nature conservation, historic or other amenity feature 
within a clearly identifiable small group of houses within a 
continuously developed frontage”. Paragraph 11.61 of the UDP, 
further explains that “a group of houses must form part of a 
continuous built-up frontage and should not be interspersed by 
individual field parcels”. Similarly, an infill housing plot is defined as 
“a small gap capable of accommodating a single house unit within a 
continuous line of built up frontages”. The application site would not 
conform to that description and would thus run counter to the purpose 
and intent of policy HSG5. 

The applicant’s submission makes reference to the lack of a 5-year 
supply of housing and to Technical Advice Note – 1 – Joint Housing 
Land Availability Studies (TAN 1). Paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 of this 
document clarify that, w
[...]
ves as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Katie H Jones
Telephone: 01352 703257
Email: katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 33

mailto:katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



West

Woodcote

Adre

Cartref

Heathlands

View

Ty Ni

Bayonne

Holme

The Gap

Pathside

Light

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2063

58124

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

GWERNAFFIELD

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23rd MAY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER OF PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY

SUBJECT: RESERVED MATTERS (ACCESS, APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) REQUIRED 
BY CONDITION NO. 2 OF OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION REF:  051831 AT STATION YARD, 
CORWEN ROAD, COED TALON

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

055798

APPLICANT: MR. P. DAVIES

SITE: STATION YARD,
CORWEN ROAD, COED TALON

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 9TH AUGUST 2016

LOCAL 
MEMBERS:

COUNCILLOR CAROLYN A. THOMAS

COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

TREUDDYN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF PROPOSAL EXCEEDS THE POWERS TO 
DETERMINE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF 
P
[...]
IEF OFFICER OF PLANNING, 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY

SUBJECT:                 OUTLINE - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY 
DWELLING TO THE REAR OF ACREFIELD AT LAND 
TO THE REAR OF ACREFIELD, ERW FFYNNON, 
TREUDDYN.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 057943

APPLICANT: MR BRUCE THORTON

SITE: LAND TO THE REAR OF ACREFIELD, ERW 
FFYNNON, TREUDDYN, CH7 4LW

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 15TH JANUARY 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR C. THOMAS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

TREUDDYN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBERS REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is an outline application for the erection of a single storey dwelling 
to the rear of Acrefield, Erw Ffynnon, Trueddyn. The main issues are 
considered to be the impact of the development on the character of the 
area and highways safety.

Page 51

Agenda Item 6.4



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

1. Outline – Reserved Matters
2. Outline – Time Limit
3. Siting, layout and design of the means of access to be submitted and 
approved
4. Foul/surface water discharges to be drained separately
5. No surface water to connect into public sewerage system
6. No land drainage to discharge into public sewerage system

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

Local Member: Cllr Carolyn Thomas
Raises a number of concerns regarding the principle of development, 
potential impact on the character of the area, loss of habitat and in 
contravention of a historic legal agreement.

Trueddyn Community Council
The council recommends refusal on the ground of amenity of the 
original house and gardens should be retained

Highways Development Management
Raises no objection to the proposal.

Head of Public Protection
Raises no objection to the proposal.

Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru
Raises no objection to the proposal subject to conditions

4.00 PUBLICITY

Site Notice and Neighbour Notification

5 Letters of objection have been received raising the following 
objections:

 Increased traffic using private access will create more noise an
[...]
he 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Dan McVey
Telephone: (01352) 703266
Email: Daniel.mcvey@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



C
O

PPER
 BEAC

H
 C

L

PIN
E T

R
EE C

L

M
EAD

O
W

 R
O
AD

GREENFIELD ROAD

C
O

R
O

N
A
TIO

N
 R

O
A
D

FA
IR

FIE
LD

 R
O

A
D

GLADSTONE R
OAD

LYN
TO

N
 PLAC

E

19

33

56

2

10
3

El

2

10
1

2

1
3

2

1

14

19

19

13

17

19

14

25

2

35

Sta

Sub

52

12

1

5

27

8

11

12

16

89

48

79

34

83

1

25

3

21

8

33
31

4

22

2

69

711

20

72

9

16

21
19

17

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 3363

58024

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

BROUGHTON

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23RD MAY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MOLD GOLF CLUB AGAINST THE 
DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
REMOVAL OF CONDITION NO. 1 ATTACHED TO 
PLANNING PERMISSION REF:  052686 TO ALLOW 
PERMANENT RETENTION OF PROTECTIVE NET 
BARRIER AT MOLD GOLF CLUB, CILCAIN ROAD, 
PANTYMWYN – ALLOWED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 056335

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Mold Golf Club

3.00 SITE

3.01 Mold Golf Club
Cilcain Road
Pantymwyn

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 20/12/2016

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 To inform members of the Inspector’s decision in relation to an appeal 
into the refusal to grant planning permission for the removal of 
Condition No. 1 attached to planning permission ref. 052686 to allow 
permanent retention of protective net barrier at Mold Golf Club, 
Cilcain Road, Pantymwyn. The application was refused under 
delegated powers with the appeal dealt with by way of written 
representations and was ALLOWED.

Page 71

Agenda Item 6.6



6.00 REPORT

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

Background
In 2012, planning permission (ref. 049694) was granted for the 
erection of a protective net barrier at the golf club. Condition No. 1 of 
the 2012 planning permission allowed the development for a 
temporary period until 18/10/14, and if no new planning permission 
was obtained for the retention of the protective net, the condition 
required the structure to be removed and the land reinstated. A 
second planning permission (ref. 052686) for the protective net was 
obtained in 2014, which allowed the structure to be extended by 
7.14m on either side.

Issues
The Inspector considered the main issues to be whether condition 1 
is reasonable and necessary to address the effect of the net barrier 
on a) the character and appearance of the locality and b) the living 
conditions of the occupiers of neighbouring residential property, 
Innisfree, in regard to visual impact and their safety. 

Character and Appearance
Conditions of the original planning permission required the protective 
net barrier to be supported by painted (green) box steel posts. The 
Inspector noted that the f
[...]
ents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Page 73



Contact Officer: Lauren Eaton-Jones
Telephone: 01352 703299
Email:                         Lauren.Eaton-Jones@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 74



Shaft
(Disused)

Pant-y-buarth

Pant-y-buarth Innisfree

El Sub Sta

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2064

56335

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

Gwernaffield

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 057056 - Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 057056 - Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley.

	6.2 058124 - Outline Application for the Erection of a Dwelling at Bayonne, Hafod Road, Gwernaffield.
	Enc. 1 for 058124 - Outline Application for the Erection of a Dwelling at Bayonne, Hafod Road, Gwernaffield.

	6.3 055798 - Reserved Matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) Required by Condition No. 2 of Outline Planning Permission Ref:  051831 at Station Yard, Corwen Road, Coed Talon.
	Enc. 1 for 055798 - Reserved Matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) Required by Condition No. 2 of Outline Planning Permission Ref:  051831 at Station Yard, Corwen Road, Coed Talon.

	6.4 057943 - Outline Application for the Erection of Single Storey Dwelling to the Rear of Acrefield at Acrefield, Erw Ffynnon, Queen Street, Treuddyn.
	Enc. 1 for 057943 - Outline Application for the Erection of Single Storey Dwelling to the Rear of Acrefield at Acrefield, Erw Ffynnon, Queen Street, Treuddyn.

	6.5 058024 - Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to Form House in Multiple Occupation at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton.
	Enc. 1 for 058024 - Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to Form House in Multiple Occupation at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton.

	6.6 056335 - Appeal by Mold Golf Club Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Removal of Condition No. 1 Attached to Planning Permission Ref:  052686 to Allow Permanent Retention of Protective Net Barrier at Mold Golf Club, Cilcain Road, Pantymwyn - ALLOWED.
	Enc. 1 for 056335 - Appeal by Mold Golf Club Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Removal of Condition No. 1 Attached to Planning Permission Ref:  052686 to Allow Permanent Retention of Protective Ne




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 MAY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 23rd May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, 
Carol Ellis, David Evans, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Derek Butler, Adele Davies-Cooke, Veronica Gay, 
Dave Hughes and Mike Peers. 

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Mike Lowe (as adjoining ward Member) - for Agenda Item 6.5 
(058024)
Councillor Carolyn Thomas - for Agenda Items 6.3 and 6.4 (055789) and 
(057943)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Service Manager - Strategy; 
Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Solicitor, Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

1. URGENT ITEM

The Chairman gave notice of an urgent item – Appointment of Vice-Chair 
of the Committee, which had not been included on the agenda.

Councillor Ian Dunbar proposed Councillor Richard Lloyd as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was duly seconded.  

Councillor Richard Jones proposed Councillor Owen Thomas as Vice-
Chair of the Committee and this was duly seconded.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Richard Lloyd be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

3. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s49062/Late%20observatio
ns%20-%2023rd%20May%202018.pdf?LLL=0

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s49062/Late%20observations%20-%2023rd%20May%202018.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s49062/Late%20observations%20-%2023rd%20May%202018.pdf?LLL=0


The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised of an 
amendment to the late observations.  Notification had been received within the 
timeline from Mrs. L. Murtell who wished to speak as a member of the public for 
Agenda Item 6.4 - Outline Application for the Erection of Single Storey Dwelling 
to the Rear of Acrefield at Acrefield, Erw Ffynnon, Queen Street, Treuddyn. 

4. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 25 April 2018 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

5. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

Prior to considering the items recommended for deferment, the Chief 
Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised on the following matters:-

 Training has recently been provided by the Welsh Planning Inspectorate 
but only one date had been made available to Members.  It had been 
agreed that the Chief Officer would obtain a copy of the presentation and 
re-deliver the training to those Members who had been unable to attend.  
A date for the training had been arranged for 12th July at 5.30 p.m. and an 
e-mail confirmation would be sent to Members in due course;

 Members of the Committee will have received an e-mail from the Senior 
Solicitor that a previous decision of the Planning Committee on Dollar Park 
had been considered by the Court of Appeal.  There had not been time to 
add the report to the agenda for this meeting, therefore the decision would 
be reported to the June meeting.  The decision vindicated the Planning 
Officer for all the work she had done on this application;

 Members of the Committee will have also received an e-mail from the 
Development Manager explaining the Welsh Government’s (WG) recent 
decision to consult on the dis-application of paragraph 6.2 of Technical 
Advice Note (TAN) 1 and how much weight is given to the lack of a 5 year 
land supply for housing when determining applications for residential 
development.  The WG consultation ends on 21st June and it was 
proposed that a report would be submitted to the next Planning Strategy 
Group meeting on 15th June to agree a consultation response on behalf of 
the Council.   

Councillor Richard Jones commented on the recent Court of Appeal 
decision, as detailed above, and suggested that, whilst Emma Hancock, the 
Planning Officer who had dealt with the application was no longer with the 
Authority, a letter should be sent to her thanking her for her work and informing 
her of the decision, which was important in terms of a professional view point.  
The Committee agreed that the Chairman send a letter to Emma Hancock from 
following the meeting. 



Councillor Chris Bithell advised of a recent meeting he had attended with 
the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs where it had been 
announced that Planning Policy TAN 1 would be suspended.  He had welcomed 
this announcement but noted that now WG were merely consulting on the dis-
application. He encouraged all Members to respond to the consultation 
individually.

Councillor Jones asked whether, given the suspension of Planning Policy 
TAN 1, it was possible to stop and re-examine planning applications where there 
had been weight given to this Policy and permission had been granted but 
certificates had yet to be issued.  The Chief Officer advised that all applications 
were being reviewed in light of the WG consultation.  For planning applications 
where the Committee had previously made a resolution, these had been granted 
in line with correct information at that time.  A letter had been sent to the 
Inspectorate to highlight the suspension of TAN 1 in view of any appeals being 
considered.  He agreed to circulate a copy of the list of appeals awaiting decision 
to the Planning Committee following the meeting.  The Senior Solicitor confirmed 
that the consultation on TAN 1 was irrelevant to the planning decisions previously 
made by the Committee.   

Items to be deferred

Agenda item 6.1 - Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs 
Lane, Buckley (057056)

The Chief Officer advised that the above item was recommended for 
deferral.  He also advised that the following item had been withdrawn:

Agenda item 6.2 – Outline Application for the Erection of a Dwelling at 
Bayonne, Hafod Road, Gwernaffield (058124)

Councillor Jones moved the deferral which was seconded and agreed by 
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item 6.1 be deferred to the next available meeting of the Committee.

6. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

7. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 48 members of the public 
and two members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.50pm)



Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 23 MAY 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057056 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application for 
Residential Development at 
Megs Lane, Buckley

- That the item be deferred to enable a 
revised report to be submitted to the 
next available meeting.

058124 Gwernaffield 
Community 
Council

Outline Application for the 
Erection of a Dwelling at 
Bayonne, Hafod Moor, 
Gwernaffield
 

- The application was withdrawn.  

055798 Treuddyn 
Community 
Council

Reserved Matters (Access, 
Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale) Required by 
Condition No. 2 of Outline 
Planning Permission Ref:  
051831 at Station Yard, 
Corwen Road, Coed Talon

Councillor Carolyn Thomas, as 
local Ward Member, spoke 
against the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

057943 Treuddyn 
Community 
Council

Outline Application for the 
Erection of Single Storey 
Dwelling to the Rear of 
Acrefield at Acrefield, Erw 
Ffynnon, Queen Street, 
Treuddyn. 

Mrs. L. Murtell, spoke against the 
application.

Mr. H. Evans, as the Agent, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas, as 
local Ward Member, spoke 

That the item be deferred to enable a 
revised report to be submitted to the 
next available meeting.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

against the application.

058024 Broughton and 
Bretton 
Community 
Council

Change of Use and Extension 
to Dwelling to form House in 
Multiple Occupation at 46 
Gladstone Road, Broughton

Councillor Mike Lowe, as 
adjoining local Ward Member, 
spoke against the application.

Mr. I. Hastie, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused 
against the officer’s recommendation on 
the following grounds:

 The development would have an 
unacceptable impact of the 
character and appearance of the 
area; and

 The development would give rise to 
an unacceptable impact on on-
street parking.  

APPEAL NOTED

056335 Appeal by Mold Golf Club 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Removal of Condition 
No. 1 Attached to Planning 
Permission Ref: 052686 to 
Allow Permanent Retention of 
Protective Net Barrier at Mold 
Golf Club, Cilcain Road,
Pantymwyn – ALLOWED

Noted.


